
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee Hearings Panel 
 
Friday, 23 March 2007  
 
Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Swindon 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 10.30 a.m.  
 
Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative 
 

Melanie Duff (Conservative) 
 

Fay Howard (Labour) 
 

 

 

Mr Trevor Davies 
Mr Paul Morris 
 

 

Mr Mike Compton 
 
Mr Richard Hailstone (Deputy) 
 

(Copy to all other Members of the Council – For Information) 
 
Committee Officer: Sarah Lawrence  (Telephone 01793 463603) 
email: slawrence@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 
01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned. 
 

3. Public Question Time    
 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 

 
4. Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Parish Councillor – W J Smith  (DLDS-

R) (Pages 1 - 24) 

15 March 2006 (being date of agenda despatch) 
 
Key: 
 

GDR  Group Director, Resources 
DLDS- R  Director of Law and Democratic Services 

 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its accountability to the 
public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be allowed at the start of all Council 
meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the public about the work of the Committee 
(except for confidential matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear 
and concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make 

 



speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a questi
[...]
l Date: 23rd March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
on 01793 463602 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Monitoring Officer (Director of Law and Democratic Services) 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Purpose 
• To hear a complaint in respect of Parish Councillor William Joseph Smith. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Panel is requested to: -  
• Conduct a hearing into the allegation that Parish Councillor W J Smith failed to 

comply with Wanborough Parish Council’s Code of Conduct, which was referred by 
the Standards Board for England for local investigation and determination.  

• Resolve whether to exclude the press and public during all or part of the hearing 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To conduct the Hearing of the Complaint referred by the Standards Board 
for England for local investigation and determination in accordance with 
Statutory Guidance and the Council’s adopted Hearings Procedure.  

 
2. Detail 
 

 The Complaint 
 

2.1 A complaint was received by the Standards Board for England on 
22nd February 2006 from Ms Kay Lacey with regard to WJ Smith who is a 
member of Wanborough Parish Council.  The complainant alleged that Mr 
Smith has breached Wanborough Parish Council’s Code of Conduct by 
either failing to declare an interest, or declaring an interest, but failing to 
withdraw from meetings during which his planning applications were 
discussed.  

 
2.2 The Code of Conduct for Wanborough Parish Council is set out as 

Appendix B of the Investigator’s Report and Part 2 of the Code relates to 
the requirement to declare interests.  

 

 The Investigating Officer’s Report 
 

2.3 The Standards Board for England decided that this complaint should be 
investigated, and referred it to the Monitoring Officer to arrange a local 
investigation.  Karen Tricky of Foot Ansty, Solicitors, was appointed as the 
Investigating Officer.   

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Parish Councillor – W J Smith 
 

Standards Committee Hearings Panel Date: 23rd March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
on 01793 463602 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

2.4 The core of the complaint related to meetings which took place on 
4th September 2002, 26th January 2004 and 2nd February 2006 at which 
various applications affecting the land and business at Redlands Farm, 
Wanborough, were considered.  In particular, the complainant alleges that 
Mr Smith had a personal and prejudicial interest in the applications, by 
virtue of him being the owner / occupier of Redlands Farm.  Despite such, 
it is claimed that Mr Smith did not leave the meeting room when the 
matters were discussed.  It is alleged that he remained in the room to 
answer questions on his particular applications, contrary to the Council’s 
Code of Conduct. 

 
2.5 A copy of the Investigating Officer's report accompanies this report as 

Appendix 1. The Investigating Officer considered a) If the Code applied to 
the circumstances of the case and b) If Mr Smith had a personal and 
prejudicial interest.  The Investigating Officer concluded that:   
a) that in the three Council meetings Mr Smith was acting in an official 

capacity or conducting the business of the Council and therefore the 
Code clearly applied to Mr Smith; and  

b) that Mr Smith had a prejudicial interest in the planning applications 
affecting Redlands Farm and failed to leave the meeting room when 
the applications were considered, in breach of Paragraph 10(a) of the 
Code of Conduct.  

 
 The Key Issues 
 

2.6 The Investigating Officer's report sets out the key issues and details of the 
comments which were the subject of the complaint.   In his response, Mr 
Smith indicated that he did not dispute the facts set out in the report and 
will read out a statement to the Panel at the appropriate time concerning 
the interpretation of the Code, and points relevant to his mitigation should 
the Panel agree that the Code has been breached.   

 
2.7 Members of the Standards Committee Hearings Panel met on 26th 

February to consider Mr Smith’s response to the Investigating Officer’s 
report.  The Panel noted that Mr Smith had stated an intention to bring one 
witness and noted that the Investigating Officer did not intend to bring any 
witnesses.  The Panel considered that it did not wish any other witnesses 
to be asked to be present at the Hearing.  The Panel also agreed the 
documentation that should be distributed with the papers for the Hearing. 

 
2.8 The Panel also noted Mr Smith’s request that the Hearing Panel be held in 

private but, at that stage, the Panel were not able to identify any grounds 
under the Local Government Act 1972 on which the public could be 
excluded, taking into account the ‘public interest’ test.  The Panel noted 
that the Parish Council meetings in relation to which the complaint arose 
were public meetings so the matter is already in the public domain. 

 

Page 2



Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Parish Councillor – W J Smith 
 

Standards Committee Hearings Panel Date: 23rd March 2007 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
on 01793 463602 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 The Procedure for the Hearing 
 

2.9 A copy of the procedure which the Standards Committee has adopted for 
the Determination of Complaints referred by the Ethical Standards Officer, 
together with the ‘Practical Arrangements’ for use at the hearing are 
attached at Appendix 2.  In this instance, Karen Tricky of Foot Ansty 
Solicitors, the Investigating Officer, will be present and will therefore 
present her report. 

 
2.10 Mr Smith has confirmed that he is not intending to have legal 

representation at the hearing.  Mr Smith will represent himself and be 
accompanied by Mrs Sarah Smith. 

 
Alternative Options 

• The statutory procedure sets out the way in which the Investigation and Hearing 
should be conducted. 

 
 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• There are no significant financial or procurement implications. 
 

Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• Complaints to the Standards Board are dealt with in accordance with the statutory 

process.  Any action taken in relation to complaints is considered a proportionate 
interference with the rights of those complained against. 

 

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• Monitoring and delivering probity in the Council underpins the Council’s plans and 

policies and to the delivery of the 2010 objectives. 
 

 
Consultees 
• The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic 

Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports. 
• Chief Executive 
• Group Director, Resources 
 

Background Papers and Appendices 
• Appendix 1 - Investigating Officer’s Report (Hard Copy only). 
• Appendix 2 - Standards Committee Procedure for Determination of Complaints and 

‘Practical Arrangements’ for the Hearing. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

   
 
          
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Local Government Act 2000 
The Local Authorities (Code of Conduct)  
(Local Determination) Regulations 2003 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Adopted by the Standards Committee: 17 November 2003 

Swindon Borough Council 
Procedure for Determination of Complaints 
Referred by the Ethical Standards Officer 

 

Page 5



 2

Contents 
  Page No. 
 
1. Interpretation 3 
 
 
2. Right to Representation 3 
 
 
3. Legal Advice 4 
 
 
4. Timescale 4 
 
 
5. Pre-Hearing 4 
 
 
6. Procedure for the Hearing – Setting the Scene 6 
 
 
7. Absence of the Member 6 
 
 
8. Making Findings of Fact 6 
 
 
9. Did the Member fail to comply with the Code? 7 
 
 
10. If the Member has not failed to comply with the Code of
[...]
 refer investigation reports to the Monitoring Officer 
for the Standards Committee to decide whether there has been a failure to comply 
with the Code and if there has been, what the penalty should be.  The Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 2003 provide a 
framework for what happens when an Ethical Standards Officer refers a report. 
The Regulations require the Standards Committee to conduct a hearing using such 
procedures as it considers appropriate having regard to any guidance issued by the 
Standards Board for England. 

Page 7



 4

3. LEGAL ADVICE 

3.1 The Standards Committee may take legal advice from its Legal Advisor at 
any time during the hearing or while it is considering the outcome.  The 
substance of any legal advice given to the Standards Committee should be 
shared with the Member and the Investigator if they are present at the 
hearing. 

4. TIMESCALE 

4.1 The Regulations require a hearing to be held within 3 months of receipt of 
the Ethical Standards Officer’s report by the Monitoring Officer.  All 
hearings will be arranged in the shortest timescale possible, but may not 
be held until at least 14 days after the Monitoring Officer has sent the 
Investigator’s report to the Member, unless the Member agrees otherwise.   

5. PRE-HEARING 
5.1 The following pre-hearing process to deal with procedural matters will 

normally be carried out in writing, although exceptionally, a face-to-face 
meeting between the Chair, the Member, the Legal Advisor, and the 
Investigator, and their representatives may be necessary.  

 
5.2 As soon as reasonably practicable, and wherever possible within 3 working 

days after receiving a copy of the Investigator’s Report from the Ethical 
Standards Officer, the Monitoring Officer shall send a copy of the 
Investigator’s Report to the Member.  

 
5.3 The Monitoring Officer (or an Officer on his / her behalf) in consultation 

with the Chair of the Committee, will also write to 
[...]
 Standards Committee may, at any time, question anyone involved on 

any point they raise in their representations. 
 
9.5 The Member will, if present, be invited to make any final relevant points. 
 
9.6 The Standards Committee will then move to another room to consider the 

representations.  An Officer shall accompany the Standards Committee for 
administrative/minuting purposes. 

 
9.7 The Committee may make one of the following findings:- 

 
• the Member has not failed to comply with the Council’s Code of 

Conduct; or 
 
• the Member has failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 
9.8 On their return, the Chair will announce the Standards Committee’s 

decision as to whether or not the Member has failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct. 

 
10. IF THE MEMBER HAS NOT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE CODE OF 

CONDUCT 
10.1 If the Standards Committee decides that the Member has not failed to 

comply with the Code of Conduct, the Standards Committee will consider 
having regard to any oral or written representations from the Investigator 
whether it should make any recommendations to the Council with a view to 
promoting high standards of conduct among Members. 

 
11. IF THE MEMBER HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE CODE OF 

CONDUCT 
11.1 If the Standards Committee decides that the Member has failed to comply 

with the Code of Conduct, it will consider any verbal or written 
representations from the Investigator and the Member as to: 
 
• whether or not the Standards Committee should set a penalty; and 
 
• what form any penalty should take. 

 
11.2 The Standards Committee may question the Investigator and Member, and 

take legal advice, to make sure they have the information they need in 
order to make an informed decision. 

Page 12



 9

 
11.3 The Committee will then move to another room to consider whether or not 

to impose a penalty on the Member and, if so, what the penalty should be. 
An Officer shall accompany the Standards Committee for 
a
[...]

• the name of the Standards Committee member who will chair the hearing; 

• the name of the Monitoring Officer; 

• the name of the Ethical Standards Officer who referred the matter; 

• the name of the clerk of the hearing or other administrative officer; 

• the date the pre-hearing process summary was produced; 

• the date, time and place of the hearing; 

• a summary of the allegation; 

• the relevant section or sections of the Code of Conduct; 

• the findings of fact in the Ethical Standards Officer’s report that are agreed; 

• the findings of fact in the Ethical Standards Officer’s report that are not agreed; 

• whether or not the member or the Ethical Standards Officer will attend or be 

represented; 

• the names of any witnesses who will be asked to give evidence; and 

• an outline of the proposed procedure for the hearing. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

T:\Legal Services\execljg\Reports\Standards 8.9.03 - referred complaints report.doc 

Page 20



 1

Standards Committee 
 
 

Practical arrangements for the hearing at the Standards Committee 
 
 

Interpretation: 
 
“Member” means the Member of the authority who is the subject of the 

allegation(s) being considered by the Standards Committee, 
unless stated otherwise.  It also includes the Member’s 
nominated representative 

 
“Investigator” means either the Ethical Standards Officer (ESO) who 

referred the report to this Council, or the Investigating 
Officer, and includes his or her nominated representative 

 
 

1. The elected Chairman will introduce all those present and explain how the 
committee is going to run the hearing 

 
 Making Findings of Fact 
 
2. The Investigator will present his case in the presence of the Member and may 

call witnesses to support the relevant findings of fact in the report. 
 
3. The Member, will have the opportunity to ask questions of any witnesses he 

may call 
 
4. The committee may ask questions of the Investigator and witnesses 
 
5. The Member will present his

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARINGS PANEL 
 

FRIDAY, 23 MARCH 2007 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Trevor Davies (Chair), Mr Paul Morris, Mr Mike Compton, Councillor 
Melanie Duff and Councillor Fay Howard. 
 
30.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
31.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
32.   Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Parish Councillor – W J Smith 

 
 The Standards Committee Hearings Panel met to conduct a Hearing of 
Complaint in respect of an allegation that Mr W J Smith, a Wanborough Parish 
Councillor, had breached the Wanborough Parish Council’s Code of Conduct by 
declaring an interest in his planning applications, but failing to withdraw from 
meetings during which his planning applications were discussed. 
 The complaint had been referred by the Standards Board for England for 
local investigation and determination to Swindon Borough Council’s Monitoring 
Officer.  The referral was dealt with in accordance with Statutory Guidance and the 
Council’s own adopted Hearings Procedure. 
 In accordance with the adopted Hearings Procedure, the Monitoring Officer 
appointed Miss Karen Tricky of Foot Anstey Solicitors, as the Investigating Officer 
and she attended the meeting to present her report.  Mr W J Smith was present at 
the meeting and elected to present his own case to the Committee.   
 The Investigator did not call any witnesses in support the findings of her 
report, as Mr Smith had indicated that he did not dispute the facts.  Mr W J Smith 
called one witness, Mr Bill Suter, Chair of Wanborough Parish Council, to support 
his description of the proceedings of Wanborough Parish Council. 

Resolved – (1) That, having considered the evidence presented by both 
parties to the case, this Committee determines that Mr W J Smith had breached 
Wanborough Parish Council’s Code of Conduct by failing to withdraw from the room 
as required by paragraph 10, during the Parish Council’s discussion and 
determination of applications in which he had personal and prejudicial interests at 
meetings on 4th September 2002, 26th January 2004 and 2nd February 2006.  

2) That Mr W J Smith's apology is noted.  
3) That, further to (1) and (2) above, the Hearings Panel imposes the 

following sanctions on Mr W J Smith in respect of his breach of paragraph 10 of 
Wanborough Parish Council's Code of Conduct: 

(i) That Mr W J Smith be censured in relation to the failure to leaving the 
room following the declaration of a prejudicial interest. 

(ii) That Mr W J Smith must receive appropriate training, to the satisfaction 
of the Monitoring Officer, within 3 months of the date of this hearing. 

(iii) That if Mr W J Smith has not received the appropriate training as set out 
above by 22nd June 2007, he will suspended as a Parish Councillor for a 



period of 1 month from 23rd June 2007 to 22nd July 2007. 
4) That, in addition to the formal sanction set out in 3) the Standards 

Committee Hearings Panel makes the following recommendations: 
i) That all Wanborough Parish Councillors should attend training on the 

Code of Conduct within the next 3 months. 
ii) That the Clerk to Wanborough Parish Council should undertake training 

on the Code of Conduct, and receive a briefing from the Monitoring 
Officer as to her roles and responsibilities, within the next 3 months. 

iii) That the Monitoring Officer should make available to Parish Council 
Chairs and Vice-Chairs any training sessions on chairing of meetings 
that are arranged for Borough Councillors. 

iv) That Wanborough Parish Council be requested to invite the Monitoring 
Officer and a Standards Committee Independent Member to attend a 
future meeting of the Parish Council to discuss any issues arising from 
this matter.  

v) That the Monitoring Officer circulate a summary of this matter, together 
with this decision, to all Parish Councils in the Borough of Swindon and 
ask the Clerks to confirm that they are satisfied that their Parish Council 
is operating in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 

 
 


